results announcement of the Company for the six months ended 31 December 2020 and the
accountant’s report of the Target Group as set out in Appendix II to this Circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the Director solely
for illustrative purpose only and is based on a number of assumptions, estimates and currently
available information. Because of its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information may not reflect the true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group had
the Proposed Acquisition been completed as at 31 December 2020, where applicable, or at any
future date.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP

(1) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the
Enlarged Group

The Group
as at

31 December
2020

Target
Group as at
31 December

2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

statement of
assets and

liabilities of
the Enlarged
Group as at
31 December

2020
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

(unaudited) (audited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 331,942 3,405 (287,407) 47,940
Investment property 10,658 — (10,658) —

Right-of-use-assets 69,933 901 (2,850) 67,984
Interest in associated companies 10 152 162
Interest in joint ventures 1,049 — 1,049
Other intangible assets 75,308 32,057 107,365
Deferred income tax assets 17,795 468 18,263
Pension assets 3,880 444 4,324

510,575 37,427 (300,915) — — 247,087

Current Assets
Inventories 25,200 743 25,943
Contract assets 349,306 2,100 351,406
Trade and other receivables 1,451,277 248,337 (591) 1,699,023
Amount due from

FSE Management Company
Limited 32,988 32,988

Cash and bank balances 821,954 161,200 (397,950) 585,204

2,647,737 445,368 (397,950) — (591) 2,694,564

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

The Group
as at

31 December
2020

Target
Group as at
31 December

2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

statement of
assets and

liabilities of
the Enlarged
Group as at
31 December

2020
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

(unaudited) (audited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Current Liabilities
Contract liabilities 422,082 47,609 469,691
Trade and other payables 1,605,480 162,190 5,590 (591) 1,772,669
Amount due to FSE Management

Company Limited — 166,331 166,331
Lease liabilities 30,782 758 31,540
Taxation payable 41,916 11,770 53,686
Borrowings 263,668 — 263,668

2,363,928 388,658 — 5,590 (591) 2,757,585

Net Current Assets 283,809 56,710 (397,950) (5,590) — (63,021)

Total assets less current
liabilities 794,384 94,137 (698,865) (5,590) — 184,066

Non-current Liabilities
Deferred income tax liabilities 24,225 2,511 (6,173) 20,563
Long service payment liabilities 28,223 13,748 41,971
Lease liabilities 24,611 167 24,778

77,059 16,426 (6,173) — — 87,312

Net Assets 717,325 77,711 (692,692) (5,590) — 96,754

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

(2) Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

1. The balances were extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial
position of the Group as at 31 December 2020 as set out in the published interim results
announcement of the Company for the six months ended 31 December 2020.

2. The balances were extracted from the audited combined statement of financial position of the
Target Group as at 31 December 2020 included in the accountant’s report of the Target Group as